Non-underlying costs (2.5) (0.2) (2.7) – – –

Operating loss (4.7) (0.3) (5.0) (3.6) (0.1) (3.7)
Tax credit 0.8 – 0.8 0.7 – 0.7

Loss for the period (3.9) (0.3) (4.2) (2.9) (0.1) (3.0)

The cashflows of these businesses were as follows:

2020
Apprenticeships

£m

2020
Poland

£m

2020
Total

£m

2019
Apprenticeships

£m

2019
Poland

£m

2019
Total

£m

Net cash outflow from operating activities (0.7) (0.1) (0.8) (1.9) (0.1) (2.0)

The loss on sale of these business is as follows;

2020
Apprenticeships

£m

2020
Poland

£m

2020
Total

£m

2019
Apprenticeships

£m

2019
Poland

£m

2019
Total

£m

Consideration received or receivable: – – – – – –
Cash – – – – – –

Total consideration – – – – – –
Carrying amount of net assets sold (0.4) – (0.4) – – –

Loss on sale before income tax (0.4) – (0.4) – – –

Following the discontinuation, the 2019 Consolidated statement of comprehensive income has been restated to allow comparison of
continuing operations in accordance with IFRS 5. The table below sets out the adjustments made to exclude the results of the
discontinued Apprenticeships and Polish businesses.

2019
Total as

reported
£m

2019
Discontinued

£m

2019
Total

Restated
£m

Continuing operations

Revenue 1,076.7 (13.7) 1,063.0
Cost of sales (990.2) 14.7 (975.5)

Gross profit 86.5 1.0 87.5

Administrative expenses (126.4) 2.7 (123.7)

Operating loss (39.9) 3.7 (36.2)

Finance costs (8.2) - (8.2)

Loss for the year before taxation (48.1) 3.7 (44.4)

Tax credit 4.1 (0.7) 3.4

Loss from continuing activities (44.0) 3.0 (41.0)

For the year ended
31 December 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements continued

93
Strategic
Report

Financial
StatementsGovernance

11 Goodwill
Gross carrying amount by reportable segment

Gross carrying amount

Recruitment
GB
£m

Recruitment
Ireland

£m
PeoplePlus

£m
Total

£m

At 1 January 2020 54.5 5.7 57.0 117.2

Impairment adjustment
At 1 January 2020 14.3 – 8.0 22.3
Charged in the year 18.8 – 16.5 35.3

At 31 December 2020 33.1 – 24.5 57.6

Net book amount at 31 December 2020 21.4 5.7 32.5 59.6

Net book amount at 31 December 2019 40.2 5.7 49.0 94.9

Impairment – Goodwill
Management consider there to be three cash-generating units (“CGU”), being Recruitment GB, Recruitment Ireland and PeoplePlus, in
line with the reportable segments defined in note 4. These three cash-generating units have been tested for impairment.

An impairment review was done at the half year reporting period. This led to an impairment being noted in the Recruitment GB and
PeoplePlus cash-generating units. The impairment review was performed using forecasts, adjusted for the impact of the Covid-19
pandemic, using discount rates of 11.7% for Recruitment GB, 10.9% for Recruitment Ireland and 11.7% for PeoplePlus. The results of the

[…]

Liquidity risk
The Group seeks to manage financial risks to ensure sufficient liquidity is available to meet foreseeable needs and to invest cash assets
safely and profitably. Short-term flexibility is achieved by the use of a Receivables Finance Facility of up to £68.2m (31 December 2019:
£25.0m overdraft) and the use of a credit facility of £20.0m (31 December 2019: £78.2m). As at 31 December 2020, £20.0m (2019:
£78.1m) of the credit facility and £13.2m of the Receivables Finance Facility was utilised.

The Group has covenants attached to its banking facilities. Following the June 2020 refinancing, the main covenants are minimum
EBITDA and minimum liquidity covenants until a return to minimum leverage, interest and asset cover covenants in January 2022.

Interest rate risk
All financial liabilities of the Group are subject to floating interest rates. Competitive rates have been renegotiated with the Group’s
bankers and the rate paid on the RCF has been set at 3.5% plus LIBOR. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net result for the
year and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/- 1 percentage point with effect from the beginning of the year.

2020 2020 2019 2019

+1% –1% +1% –1%
(Decrease)/increase in net result and equity £m (0.6) 0.6 (0.9) 0.9

Foreign currency sensitivity
Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in sterling. Exposure to currency exchange rates arises from the Group’s overseas
sales and purchases which are predominantly denominated in Polish zloty and the euro (Republic of Ireland and Portugal). The Group
has not entered into any foreign currency risk mitigation strategies to date. This will be kept under review.

Financial liabilities
The Group’s liabilities (being total liabilities excluding deferred tax liabilities and unamortised transaction cost balances) are classified
as follows:

2020
Financial